Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2014

The Pro Forma Income Statement set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect of
the Fyber Acquisition on the consolidated income statements of the Group as if the Fyber
Acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2014.

The Pro Forma Income Statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
because of its nature, the Pro Forma Income Statement addresses a hypothetical situation
and does not represent the real financial position of the Group. The Pro Forma Income
Statement is compiled on the basis set out in “Pro Forma Financial Information – Basis of
Preparation” and the notes to the Pro Forma Income Statement set out in “Pro Forma
Financial Information – Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement – Notes to the Unaudited
Pro Forma Adjustments for the Year Ended 31 December 2014”.

The following table sets forth the Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31
December 2014:

 Pro Forma Adjustments for

RNTS Media

(consolidated)

Fyber

(consolidated)

Adjustments
Consolidation

(A)
Fyber

Acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Income
Statement

for the
Year

Ended 31
December

2014

 (unaudited)

  (EUR in thousands)

Revenue ..... 17,907 64,067 (14,968) - 67,006

Revenue share to third parties(1) ..... (9,449) (39,580) (8,984) - (40,045)

Gross Margin ..... 8,458 24,487 (5,984) - 26,961

Other operating income ..... 1,657 2,328 (993) - 2,992

Personnel cost ..... (5,198) (31,462) 2,744 18,528 (15,388)

Other operating expenses ..... (12,527) (12,483) 3,474 - (21,536)

EBITDA ..... (7,610) (17,130) (759) 18,528 (6,971)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment ..... (1,837) (2,229) 430 (1,846) (5,482)

EBIT ..... (9,447) (19,359) (329) 16,682 (12,453)

Finance income ..... 1 - - - 1

Finance expense ..... (690) (1,000) 620 520 (550)

Loss before tax ..... (10,136) (20,359) 291 17,202 (13,002)

Income tax expense ..... 715 146 (636)  225

Loss for the year from continuing
operations ..... 

(9,421) (20,213) (345) 17,202 (12,777)

Loss after tax for the year from
discontinued operations ..... 

(7,396) - - - (7,396)

Loss for the year ..... (16,817) (20,213) (345) 17,202 (20,173)

(1)   This line-item is named ‘cost of purchased services’ in the consolidated financial statements of Fyber for the year 2014.

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 21

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2014 and
Unaudited Aggregated Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2013

As a result of the intra-year timing of the combinations of the Company's business with the
business of Fyber, which was completed on 21 October 2014 and that of BIGSTAR Global
which was for accounting purposes consolidated as of 1 December 2013, the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Group for any of the periods presented prior to 2015

[…]

The aggregated financial data has been prepared only for the periods ended 31 March 2014
and 31 December 2013 and no similar financial or operating information has been prepared
for any other period.

The table below furthermore contains, for the year ended 31 December 2014, the Unaudited
Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2014, as more particularly
described above.

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 22

  Finally, the table below shows certain adjustments to both the Unaudited Pro Forma Income
Statement for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the Unaudited Aggregated Financial
Data for the financial year ended 31 December 2013 for certain non-recurring items that
have been disclosed in the columns headed “separately disclosed items” in order to present
the performance of the Group in a clear, consistent and comparable format.

From RNTS Media Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial

Information

From RNTS Media
Unaudited Aggregated

Financial Data

 Year ended 31 December

  2014 2014 2014 2013 2013 2013

(Adjusted
results)

(Separately
disclosed

items)
(Pro forma

results)
(Adjusted
results)

(Separately
disclosed

items)
(Aggregated

results)

 (unaudited)

 (EUR in thousands)

Revenue ..... 67,006 - 67,006 43,308 - 43,308

Revenue share to third parties ..... (40,045) - (40,045) (26,209) - (26,209)

Gross Margin ..... 26,961 - 26,961 17,099 - 17,099

Other operating income ..... 2,449 543 2,992 751 52 803

Personnel cost ..... (14,843) (545) (15,388) (9,915) - (9,915)

Other operating expenses ..... (15,078) (6,458) (21,536) (7,606) (686) (8,292)

EBITDA ..... (511) (6,460) (6,971) 329 (634) (305)

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment ..... 

(2,865) (2,617) (5,482) (1,148) (2,617) (3,765)

EBIT ..... (3,376) (9,077) (12,453) (819) (3,251) (4,070)

Finance income ..... 1 - 1 1 - 1

Finance expense ..... (550) - (550) (343) - (343)

Loss for the period before tax ..... (3,925) (9,077) (13,002) (1,161) (3,251) (4,412)

Income tax expense ..... 225 - 225 (62) - (62)

Loss for the period from continuing
operations ..... 

(3,700) (9,077) (12,777) (1,223) (3,251) (4,474)

Loss for the period from discontinued
operations after tax ..... 

- (7,396) (7,396) - (5,098) (5,098)

Loss for the period after tax ..... (3,700) (16,473) (20,173) (1,223) (8,349) (9,572)

  Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2014

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position set out below has been prepared to illustrate
the effect of the Fyber Acquisition on the consolidated net assets of the Group as if the
Fyber Acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2014.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its nature, the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position addresses a
hypothetical situation and does not represent the actual financial position of the Company.
The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is compiled on the basis set out in “Pro
Forma Financial Information – Basis of Preparation” and the notes to the Pro Forma
Balance Sheet as set out in “Pro Forma Financial Information “Unaudited Proforma
Statement of Financial Position” – Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments as of 31
December 2014”.

The following table sets forth the unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as of
31 December 2014:

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 23

 Pro Forma Adjustments For

RNTS Media
(consolidated)

Fyber
(consolidated)

Adjustments
Consolidation

(A)
Fyber

Acquisition

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Financial

Position as of 31
December 2014

 (unaudited)

Assets (EUR in thousands)

Non-current assets

Fixed assets ..... 

Goodwill .....  144,383 - - (1,279) 143,104

Intangible assets .....  15,346 1,720 (1,720) (1,846) 13,500

Property and equipment .....  674 623 (623) - 674

Non-current financial assets ..... 

Other non-current financial

assets ..... 

12,556 - - - 12,556

Security deposits .....  193 58 (58) - 193

Deferred tax assets .....  3,334 - - - 3,334

 176,486 2,401 (2,401) (3,125) 173,361

Current assets ..... 

Inventories .....  556 - - - 556

Trade and other receivables .....  16,444 15,695 (15,695) - 16,444

Other current financial assets .....  18,209 9,102 (9,102) - 18,209

Other current assets .....  803 452 (452) - 803

Cash and cash equivalents .....  12,078 11,538 (11,538) 461 12,539

 48,090 36,787 (36,787) 461 48,551

Total Assets .....  224,576 39,188 (39,188) (2,664) 221,912

Equity and liability

Equity ..... 

Issued capital .....  11,453 63 (63) - 11,453

Share premium .....  184,782 12,501 (12,501) - 184,782

Other capital reserves .....  3,021 415 (415) - 3,021

Accumulated deficit .....  (28,038) (27,969) 27,969 (2,664) (30,702)

Other components of equity .....  818 38 (38) - 818

Non-controlling interests .....  (20) (20) 20 - (20)

Total equity ..... 172,016 (14,972) 14,972 (2,664) 169,352

Non-current liabilities ..... 

Employee benefit liability .....  12,589 12,234 (12,234) - 12,589

Long-term borrowings .....  2,869 16,911 (16,911) - 2,869

Deferred tax liabilities .....  3,584 328 (328) - 3,584

 19,042 29,473 (29,473) - 19,042

Current liabilities ..... 

Trade payables .....  11,533 7,864 (7,864) - 11,533

Other payables .....  698 151 (151) - 698

Short-term borrowings .....  8,912 4,034 (4,034) - 8,912

Other current liabilities .....  10,358 1,267 (327) (940) 10,358

Income tax payables .....  209 - (209) 209 209

Short-term employee benefit

liability ..... 

- 10,294 (10,294) - -

Provisions .....  1,808 1,077 (1,808) 731 1,808

 33,518 24,687 (24,687) - 33,518

Total liabilities .....  52,560 54,160 (54,160) - 52,560

Total equity and liabilities .....  224,576 39,188 (39,188) (2,664) 221,912

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 24

Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement

The following table sets forth the unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows for the year
2014.

 Pro Forma Adjustments For

RNTS Media
(consolidated) Fyber (consolidated)

Adjustments
Consolidation

(A)

Reclassifi-
cation

(B) Fyber acquisition

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Statement of
Cash Flows

 (unaudited)

(EUR in thousands)

Loss before tax ..... (10,136) (20,359) 291 - 17,202 (13,002)
Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment ..... 4,128 2,229 (430) (2,292) 1,846 5,481
Financial income and
expenses ..... 689 1,000 (620) - (520) 549
Cash flow from
discontinued
operations ..... (3,358) - - 935 - (2,423)
Profit / loss from sale
of assets ..... 55 - (55) - - -
Share of profit from
associates ..... - - - - - -
Other non-cash
effects ..... 2,231 518 (24) 1,212 - 3,937
Changes in
provisions, employee
benefit obligations ..... 82 19,196 (562) - (18,528) 581
Changes in working
capital ..... (416) (13,468) 1,715 - 9,000 (3,562)
Cash generated
from operations ..... (6,725) (10,884) 315 (145) 9,000 (8,439)
Interest received and
paid ..... (355) (487) 341 - 461 (40)

Income tax paid ..... 415 (106) (477) - - (168)
Net cash flow from
operating activities .. (6,665) (11,477) 179 (145) 9,461 (8,647)

Purchases of
property and
equipment ..... (142) (860) 126 - - (876)
Proceeds from sale
of property and
equipment ..... 12 31 (12) - - 31
Purchases,
capitalisation of
intangible assets ..... (2,258) (1,502) 1,851 - - (1,909)
Proceeds from sale
of intangible assets .... 82 - (82) - - -

Acquisition of a
subsidiary, net of
cash acquired ..... (8,234) - - - 631 (7,603)
Change in
investments and
financial assets, net ... (8,972) - 8,972 - (9,000) (9,000)
Cash flow from
discontinued
operations ..... - - - 145 - 145

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 25

Net cash flow from
investing activities  .. (19,512) (2,331) 10,855 145 (8,369) (19,212)

Proceeds from the
issue of shares ..... 36,000 6 - - - 36,006
Transaction costs on
the issue of shares ..... (1,308) - - - - (1,308)
Proceeds from long-
term borrowings ..... - 20,000 (20,000) - - -
Repayment of long-
term borrowings ..... (2,146) (2,376) (1,931) - - (2,591)
Proceeds from short-
term borrowings ..... 5,286 3,285 (615) - - 7,956
Repayment of short-
term borrowings ..... (385) - (15) - - (400)
Net cash flow from
financing activities  . 37,447 20,915 (18,699) - - 39,663

Net changes in cash ... 11,270 7,107 (7,665) - 1,092 11,804

Cash at beginning of
period ..... 763 4,397 (3,766) - (631) 763
Net foreign exchange
difference..... 45 34 (107) - - (28)
Cash and cash
equivalents at end
of period ..... 12,078 11,538 (11,538) - 461 12,539

  Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Information for the Year Ended 31 December 2014 and
Unaudited Aggregated Cash Flow Information for the Year Ended 31 December 2013

The pro forma cash-flow information for 2014 has been prepared as if the Fyber Acquisition
had occurred on 1 January 2014. Consequently, the cash component of the purchase price,
the proceeds from the issuance of new Shares and the transaction cost of the Fyber
Acquisition have been included in the cash-flows for the year.

The aggregated financial data for 2013 show the Group as if Fyber and BIGSTAR
Global had been with the Group for the full year. The cash effects from the Fyber

[…]

ist das Wissen der Gesellschaft bezüglich ihrer (Haupt-) Aktionäre begrenzt.

Nach Wissen der Gesellschaft haben Sapinda Holding B.V., Sapinda Asia Ltd.,
Sapinda Invest S.à r.l. und Centrics Holding S.à r.l. (alle Unternehmen, bei denen
Lars Windhorst Kontrolle ausübender Gesellschafter ist, oder, durch Trust
Strukturen, potentieller Letztbegünstigter ist) ungefähr 28,1% des ausgegebenen
Aktienkapitals der Gesellschaft.

Sapinda Asia Ltd. räumte den ehemaligen Fyber Gesellschaftern (Former Fyber
Shareholders) Put Optionen bezüglich einer Gesamtanzahl von 46.000.000 Aktien
in der Gesellschaft im Zusammenhang mit dem Kauf von Fyber im Oktober 2014
ein. Die erste Put Option bezüglich 7.666.666 Aktien wurde am 23. Dezember
2014 ausgeübt; die zweite Put Option bezüglich 7.666.667 Akien im Juli 2015
(die Übertragung der Aktien aus der zweiten Ausübung soll Ende August 2015
stattfinden). Die letzte Tranche Put Optionen ist ausübbar am 25. Januar 2016. Die
untenstehende Tabelle enthält separate Spalten, um den Einfluss auf die
Anteilsverhältnisse und die korrespondierenden Stimmrechte so widerzuspiegeln,
als wären die Put Optionen zum Datum des Prospekts bereits vollständig
ausgeübt.

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 39

Name Art der

Anteile
Anzahl der
Anteile

Stimmrechte
in %

Anzahl der
Aktien nach
vollständiger
Ausübung der
Put Optionen

% der
Stimmrechte
nach
vollständiger
Ausübung der
Put Optionen

Sapinda Holding B.V.,
SYSK Ltd., Sapinda
Invest S.à r.l., Sapinda
Asia Ltd., Lars
Windhorst und Centrics
Holding S.à r.l. (1) ..... Aktien 43.973.081 38,4 80.389.378 70,2

Team Europe Holding I
GmbH & Co KG ..... Aktien 11.539.343 10,1 0 0

Nokia Growth Partners
II L.P..... Aktien 7.417.618 6,5 0 0

MB
Wirtschaftstreuhand ..... Aktien 6.860.261 6,0(2) 0 0

Overseas Ventures
Limited ..... Aktien 6.224.960 5,4 0 0

Deutsche Bank AG ..... Aktien 5.690.911 5,0(3) 5.725.911 5,0(3)

Adetra Capital
Ventures GmbH(4) ..... Aktien 2.108.186 1,8 0 0

Ryan Kavanaugh Aktien 2.710.000 2,4 2.710.000 2,4

Guy Dubois ..... Aktien 2.550.000 2,2 2.550.000 2,2

Hyounghoon Han ..... Aktien 2.000.000 1,7 2.000.000 1,7

Dirk van Daele ..... Aktien 250.000 0,2 250.000 0,2
(1) Sapinda Holding B.V., SYSK Ltd., Sapinda Invest S.à r.l., Sapinda Asia Ltd, Lars Windhorst. und Centrics Holding S.à

r.l. haben den Poolingvertrag geschlossen, der unter "Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions – Major

Shareholder – Pooling Agreement" näher beschrieben ist. Sapinda Holding B.V. hält 15.074.142 Aktien bzw. 13,2 % der

Stimmrechte, SYSK Ltd. hält 11.750.000 Aktien bzw. 10,3 % der Stimmrechte, Sapinda Invest S.à r.l. hält 9.378.857

Aktien bzw. 8,2 % der Stimmrechte, Sapinda Asia Ltd. hält 4.699.982 Aktien bzw. 4,1% der Stimmrechte (einschließlich

1.917.037 von Adetra Capital Ventures GmbH für Sapinda Asia gehaltenen Aktien, in Bezug auf die Sapinda Asia Ltd.

[…]

erfolgt wäre.

Die Pro-Forma-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung wurde lediglich zu
Illustrationszwecken erstellt; aufgrund ihres Pro-Forma-Charakters bezieht sie
sich auf eine hypothetische Situation und bildet nicht die tatsächliche
Finanzlage der Gruppe ab. Die Pro-Forma-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung
wurde auf Grundlage der im Abschnitt “Pro Forma Financial Information –

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 50

Basis of Preparationˮ enthaltenen Informationen und der im Abschnitt “Pro
Forma Financial Information – Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement –
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments for the Year Ended
31 December 2014ˮ enthaltenen Erläuterungen zur Pro-Forma-Gewinn- und
Verlustrechnung erstellt.

Die nachfolgende Tabelle enthält die Pro-Forma-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung
für das Geschäftsjahr zum 31. Dezember 2014:

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 51

 Pro-Forma-Anpassungen für

RNTS Media

(konsolidiert)

Fyber

(konsolidiert)

Anpassungen
konsolidiert

(A)
Fyber-

Akquisition

Ungeprüfte
konsolidierte
Pro-Forma-
Gewinn- und

Verlustrechnu
ng für das zum
31. Dezember
2014 endende
Geschäftsjahr

 (ungeprüft)

  (TEUR)

Umsatzerlöse .....  17.907 64.067 (14.968) - 67.006

Aufwendungen für
bezogene Leistungen ..... 

(9.449) (39.580) (8.984) - (40.045)

Bruttomarge ..... 8.458 24.487 (5.984) - 26.961

Sonstige betriebliche
Erträge ..... 

1.657 2.328 (993) - 2.992

Personalaufwendungen .....  (5.198) (31.462) 2.744 18.528 (15.388)

Sonstige betriebliche
Aufwendungen..... 

(12.527) (12.483) 3.474 - (21.536)

EBITDA ..... (7.610) (17.130) (759) 18.528 (6.971)

Abschreibungen und
Wertminderungen ..... 

(1.837) (2.229) 430 (1.846) (5.482)

EBIT ..... (9.447) (19.359) (329) 16.682 (12.453)

Finanzertrag .....  1 - - - 1

Finanzaufwand.....  (690) (1.000) 620 520 (550)

Periodenergebnis vor
Steuern ..... 

(10.136) (20.359) 291 17.202 (13.002)

Ertragsteueraufwand .....  715 146 (636)  225

Periodenergebnis aus
fortzuführenden
Geschäftsbereichen ..... 

(9.421) (20.213) (345) 17.202 (12.777)

Periodenergebnis aus
aufgegebenen
Gescjäftsbereichen nach
Steuern ..... 

(7.396) - - - (7.396)

Periodenergebnis ..... (16.817) (20.213) (345) 17.202 (20.173)

Ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für das Geschäftsjahr
zum 31. Dezember 2014 und Ungeprüfte Aggregierte Gewinn- und
Verlustrechnung für das Geschäftsjahr zum 31. Dezember 2013

Aufgrund der Tatsache, dass die Zusammenlegung des Geschäftsbetriebs der
Gesellschaft mit dem Geschäftsbetrieb von Fyber, die am 21. Oktober 2014
vollzogen wurde, und mit dem Geschäftsbetrieb von BIGSTAR Global, bei der
die Konsolidierung zu Bilanzierungszwecken zum 1. Dezember 2013 erfolgt
ist, unterjährig stattfand, ist in den geprüften konsolidierten Abschlüssen der
Gruppe für Zeiträume vor 2015 nicht die Ertragslage des gesamten, zum

[…]

betrieblichen Informationen wurden für andere Zeiträume aufgestellt.

Die untenstehende Tabelle beinhaltet zudem für das zum 31. Dezember 2014
endende Geschäftsjahr die ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-Gewinn- und
Verlustrechnung für das zum 31. Dezember 2014 endende Geschäftsjahr, wie
oben näher beschrieben.

Schließlich zeigt die untenstehende Tabelle bestimmte Änderungen bezüglich
der ungeprüften Pro-Forma-Gewinn- und Verlustrechnung für den
Jahresabschluss zum 31. Dezember 2014 und die ungeprüften aggregierten
Finanzinformationen für das Geschäftsjahr zum 31. December 2013 für
bestimmte einmalige Posten, die in den Spalten mit der Überschrift “Getrennt
ausgewiesene Posten” asugewiesen sind, um die Leistung der Gruppe in einem
eindeutigen, konsistenten und vergleichbaren Format zu präsentieren.

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 53

Aus den Ungeprüften Pro-
Forma-Finanzinformationen von

RNTS
Aus den Ungeprüften Aggregierten

Finanzdaten von RNTS

 Geschäftsjahr zum 31. Dezember

  2014 2014 2014 2013 2013 2013

(Bereinigte
Ergebnisse)

(Getrennt
ausgewiesene

Posten)

(Pro forma
Ergebnisse)

(Bereinigte
Ergebnisse)

(Getrennt ausge-
wiesene Posten)

(Aggregierte
Ergebnisse)

 (ungeprüft)

 (TEUR)

Umsatzerlöse ..... 67.006 - 67.006 43.308 - 43.308

Aufwendungen für
bezogene Leistungen ...

(40.045) - (40.045) (26.209) - (26.209)

Bruttomarge ..... 26.961 - 26.961 17.099 - 17.099

Sonstige betriebliche
Erträge..... 

2.449 543 2.992 751 52 803

Personalaufwendungen (14.843) (545) (15.388) (9.915) - (9.915)

Sonstige betriebliche
Aufwendungen ..... 

(15.078) (6.458) (21.536) (7.606) (686) (8.292)

EBITDA ..... (511) (6.460) (6.971) 329 (634) (305)

Abschreibungen und
Wertminderungen ..... 

(2.865) (2.617) (5.482) (1.148) (2.617) (3.765)

EBIT ..... (3.376) (9.077) (12.453) (819) (3.251) (4.070)

Finanzertrag ..... 1 - 1 1 - 1

Finanzaufwand ..... (550) - (550) (343) - (343)

Periodenergebnis vor
Steuern ..... 

(3.925) (9.077) (13.002) (1.161) (3.251) (4.412)

Ertragsteueraufwand .... 225 - 225 (62) - (62)

Periodenergebnis aus
fortzuführenden
Geschäftsbereichen....

(3.700) (9.077) (12.777) (1.223) (3.251) (4.474)

Periodenergebnis aus
aufgegebenen
Geschäftsbereichen
nach Steuern ..... 

- (7.396) (7.396) - (5.098) (5.098)

Periodenergebnis
nach Steuern..... 

(3.700) (16.473) (20.173) (1.223) (8.349) (9.572)

  Ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-Bilanz zum 31. Dezember 2014

Die nachstehend aufgeführte Pro-Forma-Bilanz wurde erstellt, um zu
verdeutlichen, wie sich die Fyber-Akquisition auf das konsolidierte
Nettovermögen der Gruppe ausgewirkt hätte, wenn sie zum 1. Januar 2014
erfolgt wäre.

Die Pro-Forma-Bilanz wurde lediglich zu Illustrationszwecken erstellt;
aufgrund ihres Pro-Forma-Charakters bezieht sie sich auf eine hypothetische
Situation und bildet nicht die tatsächliche Finanzlage der Gesellschaft ab. Die
Pro-Forma-Bilanz wurde auf Grundlage der im Abschnitt “Pro Forma
Financial Information – Basis of Preparationˮ enthaltenen Informationen und
der im Abschnitt “Pro Forma Financial Information – “Unaudited Pro Forma
Statement of Financial Positionˮ – Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Adjustments as of 31 December 2014ˮ enthaltenen Erläuterungen zur Pro-
Forma-Bilanz erstellt.

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 54

  Die nachfolgende Tabelle enthält die ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-Bilanz zum
31. Dezember 2014:
 Pro-Forma-Anpassungen für

RNTS Media

(konsolidiert)

Fyber

(konsolidiert)

Anpassungen
Konsolidiert

(A)
Fyber-

Akquisition

Ungeprüfte
konsolidierte
Pro-Forma-
Bilanz zum

31.
Dezember

2014

 (ungeprüft)

Aktiva (TEUR)

Langfristige Vermögenswerte

Anlagevermögen ...

Geschäfts- oder Firmenwerte . 144.383 - - (1.279) 143.104

Immaterielle

Vermögenswerte ..... 

15.346 1.720 (1.720) (1.846) 13.500

Sachanlagen ..... 674 623 (623) - 674

Langfristige finanzielle

Vermögenswerte ..... 

Sonstige langfristige

finanzielle Vermögenswerte ...

12.556 - - - 12.556

Sicherheitsleistungen 193 58 (58) - 193

Latente Steueransprüche ..... 3.334 - - - 3.334

 176.486 2.401 (2.401) (3.125) 173.361

Kurzfristige Vermögenswerte.

Vorräte ..... 556 - - - 556

Forderungen aus Lieferungen

und Leistungen und sonstige

Forderungen ..... 

16.444 15.695 (15.695) - 16.444

Sonstige kurzfristige finanzielle

Vermögenswerte ..... 

18.209 9.102 (9.102) - 18.209

Sonstige kurzfristige

Vermögenswerte ..... 

803 452 (452) - 803

Zahlungsmittel und

Zahlungsmitteläquivalente ..... 

12.078 11.538 (11.538) 461 12.539

 48.090 36.787 (36.787) 461 48.551

Aktiva gesamt ..... 224.576 39.188 (39.188) (2.664) 221.912

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 55

Passiva

Eigenkapital..... 

Gezeichnetes Kapital ..... 11.453 63 (63) - 11.453

Kapitalrücklagen ..... 184.782 12.501 (12.501) - 184.782

Sonstige Rücklagen ..... 3.021 415 (415) - 3.021

Gewinnrücklage ..... (28.038) (27.969) 27.969 (2.664) (30.702)

Sonstige

Eigenkapitalkomponenten ..... 

818 38 (38) - 818

Nicht beherrschende Anteile (20) (20) 20 - (20)

Eigenkapital gesamt ..... 172.016 (14.972) 14.972 (2.664) 169.352

Langfristige Schulden..... 

Verpflichtung für Leistungen an

Mitarbeiter ..... 

12.589 12.234 (12.234) - 12.589

Langfristiges Fremdkapital ..... 2.869 16.911 (16.911) - 2.869

Latente Steuerschuld ..... 3.584 328 (328) - 3.584

 19.042 29.473 (29.473) - 19.042

Kurzfristige Schulden..... 

Verbindlichkeiten aus Lieferungen

und Leistungen ..... 

11.533 7.864 (7.864) - 11.533

Sonstige Verbindlichkeiten ..... 698 151 (151) - 698

Kurzfristige Finanzschulden ..... 8.912 4.034 (4.034) - 8.912

Sonstige kurzfristige Schulden ..... 10.358 1.267 (327) (940) 10.358

Ertragsteuerverbindlichkeiten ..... 209 - (209) 209 209

Kurzfristige Verpflichtung für

Leistungen an Mitarbeiter ..... 

- 10.294 (10.294) - -

Rückstellungen 1.808 1.077 (1.808) 731 1.808

 33.518 24.687 (24.687) - 33.518

Schulden gesamt  ..... 52.560 54.160 (54.160) - 52.560

Passiva gesamt  ..... 224.576 39.188 (39.188) (2.664) 221.912

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 56

  Ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-Kapitalflussrechnung

Die nachfolgende Tabelle enthält die ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-
Kapitalflussrechnung für das Geschäftsjahr zum 31. Dezember 2014:

 Pro-Forma-Anpassungen für

RNTS Media
(konsolidiert)

Fyber
(konsolidiert)

Anpass ungen
konsolidiert

(A)
Reklassifizierung

(B)
Fyber-

Akquisition

Ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-
Konzern-

Kapitalflussrechnung

 (ungeprüft)

(TEUR)
Periodenverlust vor
Steuern ..... (10.136) (20.359) 291 - 17.202 (13.002)
Abschreibungen
und
Wertminderungen ..... 4.128 2.229 (430) (2.292) 1.846 5.481
Finanzerträge und –
aufwendungen ..... 689 1.000 (620) - (520) 549
Cashflow aus
aufgegebenen
Geschäftsbereichen .. (3.358) - - 935 - (2.423)
Gewinn / Verlust
aus Verkauf von
Vermögenswerten .... 55 - (55) - - -
Gewinnanteil von
assoziierten
Unternehmen ..... - - - - - -
Sonstige nicht
zahlungswirksame
Effekte ..... 2.231 518 (24) 1.212 - 3.937
Veränderungen von
Rückstellungen,
Verpflichtung für
Leistungen an
Mitarbeiter ..... 82 19.196 (562) - (18.528) 581
Veränderungen von
Betriebskapital ..... (416) (13.468) 1.715 - 9.000 (3.562)
Cashflow aus
betrieblicher
Geschäftstätigkeit ... (6.725) (10.884) 315 (145) 9.000 (8.439)
Erhaltene und
gezahlte Zinsen ..... (355) (487) 341 - 461 (40)
Gezahlte
Ertragsteuern ..... 415 (106) (477) - - (168)
Cashflow aus
betrieblicher
Geschäftstätigkeit
(netto) ..... (6.665) (11.477) 179 (145) 9.461 (8.647)
Investitionen in
Sachanlagen ..... (142) (860) 126 - - (876)
Einzahlungen aus
dem Abgang von
Sachanlagen ..... 12 31 (12) - - 31
Erwerb, Aktiverung
immaterieller
Vermögenswerte ..... (2.258) (1.502) 1.851 - - (1.909)
Erlöse aus dem
Verkauf von
immateriellen
Vermögenswerten .... 82 - (82) - - -
Erwerb einer
Tochter, abzüglich
erworbener
Zahlungsmittel ..... (8.234) - - - 631 (7.603)
Veränderungen bei
Investitionen und
finanziellen
Vermögenswerten
(netto) ..... (8.972) - 8.972 - (9.000) (9.000)
Cashflow aus
aufgegebenen - - - 145 - 145

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 57

Geschäftsbereichen ..
Cashflow aus
Investitionstätigke
it (netto) ..... (19.512) (2.331) 10.855 145 (8.369) (19.212)
Einzahlungen aus
Ausgabe neuer
Aktien ..... 36.000 6 - - - 36.006
Transaktionskosten
bei Ausgabe neuer
Aktien ..... (1.308) - - - - (1.308)
Einzahlungen aus
der Aufnahme von
langfristigem
Fremdkapital ..... - 20.000 (20.000) - - -
Rückzahlung von
langfristigem
Fremdkapital ..... (2.146) (2.376) (1.931) - - (2.591)
Einzahlungen aus
der Aufnahme von
kurzfristigem
Fremdkapital ..... 5.286 3.285 (615) - - 7.956
Rückzahlung von
kurzfristigem
Fremdkapital ..... (385) - (15) - - (400)
Cashflow aus
Finanzierungstätig
keit (netto) ..... 37.447 20.915 (18.699) - - 39.663
Nettoveränderunge
n der Zahlungmittel
und
Zahlungmitteläquiv
alente ..... 11.270 7.107 (7.665) - 1.092 11.804
Zahlungmittel und
Zahlungsmitteläqui
valente am Anfang
der Periode..... 763 4.397 (3.766) - (631) 763
Wechselkursänderu
ngen (netto) ..... 45 34 (107) - - (28)
Zahlungsmittel
und
Zahlungsmitteläq
uivalente zum
Ende der Periode .... 12.078 11.538 (11.538) - 461 12.539

Ungeprüfte Pro-Forma-Kapitalflussrechnung für das Geschäftsjahr zum
31. Dezember 2014 und Ungeprüfte Aggregierte Kapitalflussrechnung für
das Geschäftsjahr zum 31. Dezember 2013

Die Pro-Forma-Kapitalflussrechnung für 2014 wurde basierend auf
der hypothetischen Annahme erstellt, dass die Fyber-Akquisition am 1. Januar
2014 erfolgt sei. Daher wurden der Barbestandteil des Kaufpreises, der Erlös
aus der Ausgabe neuer Aktien und die Transaktionskosten der Fyber-
Akquisition in den Kapitalflüssen für das Jahr berücksichtigt.

In den aggregierten Finanzdaten für 2013 ist die Gruppe so
dargestellt, als wären Fyber und BIGSTAR Global während des gesamten

[…]

thereto, and the independent auditor’s assurance report thereon, which are included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 141

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

The unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the
Fyber Acquisition on the consolidated income statement of the Group as if the Fyber Acquisition had occurred on 1
January 2014.

This unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of
its nature, the Pro Forma Income Statement addresses a hypothetical situation and does not represent the real financial
position of the Group. The unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement is compiled on the basis set out in the “Basis of
Preparation” and the notes below.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2014

The following table sets forth the unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 December
2014:
 Pro Forma Adjustments for

RNTS Media

(consolidated)

Fyber

(consolidated)

Adjustments
Consolidation

(A)
Fyber

Acquisition

Unaudited Pro
Forma Income
Statement for
the Financial
year ended 31

December 2014 Notes

 (unaudited)

  (EUR in thousands)

Revenue ..... 17,907 64,067 (14,968) - 67,006

Revenue share to third parties(1) ..... (9,449) (39,580) (8,984) - (40,045)

Gross Margin ..... 8,458 24,487 (5,984) - 26,961

Other operating income ..... 1,657 2,328 (993) - 2,992

Personnel cost ..... (5,198) (31,462) 2,744 18,528 (15,388) (B)

Other operating expenses ..... (12,527) (12,483) 3,474 - (21,536)

EBITDA ..... (7,610) (17,130) (759) 18,528 (6,971)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment ..... (1,837) (2,229) 430 (1,846) (5,482) (C)

EBIT ..... (9,447) (19,359) (329) 16,682 (12,453)

Finance income ..... 1 - - - 1

Finance expense ..... (690) (1,000) 620 520 (550) (D)

Loss before tax..... (10,136) (20,359) 291 17,202 (13,002)

Income tax expense ..... 715 146 (636)  225

Loss for the year from continuing
operations ..... 

(9,421) (20,213) (345) 17,202 (12,777)

Loss after tax for the year from discontinued
operations ..... 

(7,396) - - - (7,396)

Loss for the year ..... (16,817) (20,213) (345) 17,202 (20,173)

(1)   This line-item is named ‘cost of purchased services’ in the consolidated financial statements of Fyber for the year 2014.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments for the Year Ended 31 December 2014

Adjustments for Consolidation

(A) Fyber has been consolidated as from 21 October 2014 into the consolidated financial statements of RNTS
Media N.V. These adjustments represent the revenue and cost for the period 21 October 2014 to 31 December
2014 which otherwise would have been counted twice.

Adjustments for the Fyber Acquisition

The following points represent the adjustment to show the financials as if the Fyber Acquisition had occurred on 1

[…]

Presentation of Financial and Other Information – Unaudited Aggregated Financial Data”.

The table below furthermore contains, for the year ended 31 December 2014, the Unaudited Pro Forma Income
Statement for the year ended 31 December 2014, as described above.

Finally, the table below shows certain adjustments to both the Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the
year ended 31 December 2014 and the Unaudited Aggregated Financial Data for the financial year ended 31 December
2013 for certain non-recurring and non-cash items that have been disclosed in the columns headed “separately disclosed
items” in order to present the performance of the Group in a clear, consistent and comparable format. The separately
disclosed items for the financial years ended 31 December 2013 and 2014 are described in more detail in the narrative
below.

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 143

From RNTS Media Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information
From RNTS Media Unaudited

Aggregated Financial Data

 Year ended 31 December

  2014 2014 2014 2013 2013 2013

(Adjusted
results)

(Separately
disclosed

items)
(Pro forma

results)
(Adjusted
results)

(Separately
disclosed

items)
(Aggregated

results)

 (unaudited)

 (EUR in thousands)

Revenue .....  67,006 - 67,006 43,308 - 43,308

Revenue share to third parties .....  (40,045) - (40,045) (26,209) - (26,209)

Gross Margin .....  26,961 - 26,961 17,099 - 17,099

Other operating income .....  2,449 543 2,992 751 52 803

Personnel costs .....  (14,843) (545) (15,388) (9,915) - (9,915)

Other operating expenses .....  (15,078) (6,458) (21,536) (7,606) (686) (8,292)

EBITDA .....  (511) (6,460) (6,971) 329 (634) (305)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment .....  (2,865) (2,617) (5,482) (1,148) (2,617) (3,765)

EBIT .....  (3,376) (9,077) (12,453) (819) (3,251) (4,070)

Finance income .....  1 - 1 1 - 1

Finance expenses .....  (550) - (550) (343) - (343)

Loss for the period before tax .....  (3,925) (9,077) (13,002) (1,161) (3,251) (4,412)

Income tax expense .....  225 - 225 (62) - (62)

Loss for the period from continuing
operations ..... 

(3,700) (9,077) (12,777) (1,223) (3,251) (4,474)

Loss for the period from discontinued operations
after tax ..... 

- (7,396) (7,396) - (5,098) (5,098)

Loss for the period after tax .....  (3,700) (16,473) (20,173) (1,223) (8,349) (9,572)

Commentary to the Unaudited Pro-Forma Income Statement for 2014 and the Unaudited Aggregated Income
Statement for 2013

Revenue

Pro-forma revenue for 2014 was EUR67,006 thousand, an increase of 55% compared to the aggregated
revenue for 2013 of EUR43,308 thousand, i.e., as if the Fyber and BIGSTAR Global had been with the Group for the
full year, but excluding the discontinued businesses of the former online and mobile games activities. The strong
growth was driven by a favourable market environment as well as new product introductions. The mobile advertising
market continued to grow strongly as a result of the increased number of mobile devices worldwide, the increase of

[…]

The unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position set out below has been prepared to illustrate the
effect the Fyber Acquisition would have had on the net assets of the Group if the Fyber Acquisition had occurred on 1
January 2014.

This unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and,
because of its nature, the pro forma balance sheet addresses a hypothetical situation and does not represent the actual
financial position of the Group. This unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is compiled on the basis set
out in “Basis of Preparation” and in the notes below.

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 145

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2014

The following table sets forth the unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December
2014:
 Pro Forma Adjustments For

RNTS Media
(consolidated)

Fyber
(consolidated)

Adjustments
Consolidation

(A)
Fyber

Acquisition

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Financial

Position as of 31
December 2014 Notes

 (unaudited)

Assets (EUR in thousands)

Non-current assets

Fixed assets ..... 

Intangible assets .....  15,346 1,720 (1,720) (1,846) 13,500 (C)

Goodwill .....  144,383 - - (1,279) 143,104 (B)

Property and equipment .....  674 623 (623) - 674

Non-current financial assets ..... 

Security deposits .....  193 58 (58) - 193

Other non-current financial assets.....  12,556 - - - 12,556

Deferred tax assets .....  3,334 - - - 3,334

 176,486 2,401 (2,401) (3,125) 173,361

Current assets ..... 

Inventories .....  556 - - - 556

Trade and other receivables .....  16,444 15,695 (15,695) - 16,444

Other current financial assets .....  18,209 9,102 (9,102) - 18,209

Other current assets .....  803 452 (452) - 803

Cash and cash equivalents .....  12,078 11,538 (11,538) 461 12,539 (D)

 48,090 36,787 (36,787) 461 48,551

Total Assets .....  224,576 39,188 (39,188) (2,664) 221,912

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 146

Equity and liability

Equity ..... 

Issued capital .....  11,453 63 (63) - 11,453

Share premium .....  184,782 12,501 (12,501) - 184,782

Other capital reserve .....  3,021 415 (415) - 3,021

Accumulated deficit .....  (28,038) (27,969) 27,969 (2,664) (30,702) (E)

Other components of equity .....  818 38 (38) - 818

Non-controlling interest .....  (20) (20) 20 - (20)

Total equity .....  172,016 (14,972) 14,972 (2,664) 169,352

Non-current liabilities..... 

Employee benefit liability .....  12,589 12,234 (12,234) - 12,589

Long-term borrowing .....  2,869 16,911 (16,911) - 2,869

Deferred tax liabilities .....  3,584 328 (328) - 3,584

 19,042 29,473 (29,473) - 19,042

Current liabilities ..... 

Trade payables .....  11,533 7,864 (7,864) - 11,533

Other payables .....  698 151 (151) - 698

Short-term borrowings .....  8,912 4,034 (4,034) - 8,912

Other current liabilities .....  10,358 1,267 (327) (940) 10,358 (F)

Income tax payables .....  209 - (209) 209 209 (F)

Short-term employee benefit liability .....  - 10,294 (10,294) - -

Provisions .....  1,808 1,077 (1,808) 731 1,808 (F)

 33,518 24,687 (24,687) - 33,518

Total liabilities .....  52,560 54,160 (54,160) - 52,560

Total equity and liabilities .....  224,576 39,188 (39,188) (2,664) 221,912

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 147

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments for the Year Ended 31 December 2014

Adjustments for Consolidation

(A) Fyber has been consolidated as from 21 October 2014 into the consolidated financial statements of RNTS
Media N.V. These adjustments represent the asset and liabilities of Fyber which otherwise would have been
counted twice.

Adjustments for the Fyber Acquisitions

(B) The goodwill as at 31 December 2014 was reduced to consider the reversal of the effect of the VSP. The
adjustment of EUR1,279 thousand consists of the difference between the loss for the period from 1 January

[…]

Other current liabilities / provisions

In the consolidated financial statements of Fyber the other current liabilities include an amount of
EUR 940 thousand for provisions of employee benefits. This amount has been reclassified to provisions in the
consolidated financial statements of RNTS Media. Consequently, this amount is included in the amount of
EUR1,808 thousand.

Provisions / income tax payables

In the consolidated financial statements of Fyber the provisions include an amount of EUR209
thousand for income taxes. This amount has been reclassified to income tax payables in the consolidated
financial statements of RNTS Media.

All adjustments are non-recurring in nature except for the adjustment (C).

0104738-0000009 AMCO:7431346.25 148

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows

The following tables set forth the unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 31
December 2014.

 Pro Forma Adjustments For

RNTS Media
(consolidated)

Fyber
(consolidated)

Adjustments
Consolidation

(A)

Reclassifi-
cation

(B)
Fyber

acquisition

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Cash Flows Notes

(unaudited)

 (EUR in thousands)

Loss before tax .....  (10,136) (20,359) 291 - 17,202 (13,002) (C)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment .....  4,128 2,229 (430) (2,292) 1,846 5,481 (D)

Financial income and expenses .....  689 1,000 (620) - (520) 549 (E)

Cash flow from discontinued operations .....  (3,358) - - 935 - (2,423)

Profit / loss from sale of assets .....  55 - (55) - - -

Other non-cash effects .....  2,231 518 (24) 1,212 - 3,937
Changes in provisions, employee benefit
obligations .....  82 19,196 (562) - (18,528) 581 (F)

Changes in working capital .....  (416) (13,468) 1,715 - 9,000 (3,562) (G)

Cash generated from operations .....  (6,725) (10,884) 315 (145) 9,000 (8,439)

Interest received and paid .....  (355) (487) 341 - 461 (40) (E)

Income tax paid .....  415 (106) (477) - - (168)

Net cash flow from operating activities.....  (6,665) (11,477) 179 (145) 9,461 (8,647)

Purchases of property and equipment .....  (142) (860) 126 - - (876)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment .....  12 31 (12) - - 31

Purchases, capitalisation of intangible assets .....  (2,258) (1,502) 1,851 - - (1,909)

Proceeds from sale of intangible assets .....  82 - (82) - - -

Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired .....  (8,234) - - - 631 (7,603) (G)

Change in investments and financial assets, net .....  (8,972) - 8,972 - (9,000) (9,000) (G)

Cash flow from discontinued operations .....  - - - 145 - 145

Net cash flow from investing activities .....  (19,512) (2,331) 10,855 145 (8,369) (19,212)

Proceeds from the issue of shares .....  36,000 6 - - - 36,006

Transaction costs on the issue of shares .....  (1,308) - - - - (1,308)
